
Cozad Community Schools
Board of Education Budget Workshop
Monday, January 8, 2024 6:30 PM
Office of the Superintendent 
 
Mission:  Cozad Community Schools, in partnership with family and community, 
prepares students to be successful lifelong learners through quality education. 
Vision: Cozad Creates Success
Values - Guiding Principles
Respect - Trust, appreciate, celebrate, value, act with urgency
Integrity - Do the right thing, deliver highest quality instruction and practice full accountability
Teamwork - Teamwork at all levels districtwide, recognize and celebrate, have fun and enjoy
Innovation - Positive attitude, open to new ideas,
Courage - Embrace change and take calculated risk, encourage others, communicate directly with respect
 
 
 

1. BOARD OF EDUCATION BUDGET WORKSHOP 6:30 P.M.

1.1. Call to Order, Roll Call

1.2. Nebraska Open Meeting Law, Publication of Meeting

This meeting has been preceded by advance notice and is hereby declared to be in open session.  A 
current copy of the Nebraska Open Meetings Act is posted on the West wall of the meeting room.

Notice of this meeting was given in advance by publication in the Cozad Local and posted on the 
Cozad Community Schools website and at the District Office, Cozad Post Office and Wilson Public 
Library.  Notice of this meeting was also given in advance to all members of the Board of 
Education. The order of agenda items may be changed when deemed necessary.

The board may choose to enter closed (executive) session to discuss any matter for which closed 
(executive) session is lawful and appropriate.

 

1.3. Excused/Unexcused Board Member Absence

2. APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA

This agenda item enables the board to validate if an item was added prior to the 24-hour period before the 
board meeting. If an item was added, the board may verify when the modifications were made and when 
the updated agenda was posted to the district website. 

3. FINANCIAL WORKSHOP WITH CARL DIETZ





Workshop Overview
A. Historical Information of the three major funds and cash balances
B. Levy and tax request for each fund.
C. Projected general fund receipts, including a breakdown of the state aid

components
D. General fund expenses
E. AFR comparability of total expenses and payroll
F. Receipt and expense projections

General Fund-As shown by the line chart below the cash balance has been a little
erratic over the past 15 years. We recommend a minimum of three months of operating
expenditures to be carried as a cash balance on August 31 of the fiscal year.  Your bills
average over $1.0M monthly, so a cash balance of at least $3.0M is recommended. The
cash balance on September 1, 2023 was $2,660,142 (up about $200K from last year)..

Depreciation Fund
❖ The Depreciation Fund is not specifically provided for in law; therefore, this fund

shall be considered a component of the General Fund.
❖ Used to spread replacement costs over a period of years in order to avoid a

disproportionate tax effort in a single year
This fund is restricted by statute as part of the Allowable Reserve limitation. The district
has transferred more money into the Depreciation Fund over the past few years. The
cash balance on September 1, 2023 was $1,472,565 (an increase of over $100K)
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Special Building Fund
❖ A Special Building Fund shall be established when a school board decides to

acquire or improve sites and/or to erect, alter or improve buildings.
❖ The sale of bonds, the sale of property, or tax receipts will be the primary sources

of revenue for the Special Building Fund.
❖ The tax levy for this fund is restricted to 14¢ with local board approval or 17.5¢

following a vote of the people for a term not to exceed ten years. The cash
balance on September 1, 2023 was over $13 million.
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Qualified Capital Purpose Undertaking Fund
❖ A Qualified Capital Purpose Undertaking Fund (QCPUF) may be established for:

➢ removal of environmental hazards
➢ elimination of accessibility barriers in school buildings
➢ repayment of a qualified zone academy bonds
➢ modifications for life safety code violations
➢ mold abatement and prevention projects

❖ Effective April 22, 2016, the tax levy for this fund is restricted to 3¢ and cannot
exceed ten years for each project.

❖ A majority vote of the board of education is required to issue bonds to be
supported by a tax levy for each qualified capital purpose.

District Valuation and Levy The chart below shows valuation, including the bond
valuation, and the levy for each fund dating back to 2009-2010. Valuations increased
97.4% from 2010-2017, and from 2018 to 2023 they dropped 1.65%. Valuations
increased 9.91% for FY 23-24. The chart below shows the 2023-2024 General Fund
levy at $0.986 and the Building Fund is at .032 for FY 23-24. LB 243 restricts the
district from taxing any higher.

The bond valuations on the chart below represent the original elementary bond. I left
the valuation at 0.00 since that bond will be retired.
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Total Tax Request-The General Fund Tax Request increased an average of 7.9%
annually from 2010-2020 (mostly due to a decrease in state aid), and closer to 2.4% the
past three years. Valuation and total tax request projections are highlighted in yellow.
.At the far right is the tax limit based on LB 243 with and without the additional 6%. A
3% growth is figured into each of the numbers for future reference.
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State aid will increase $835,955 for next year. The district could receive an additional
$500K in SPED funding for the next two years.
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ANNUAL RECEIPTS AND EXPENSES: The next chart shows historical expenses and
projections based on a 4% increase in payroll for next year, and then 3% the next four
years, and a 3% increase in other bills. (I increased insurance by 7% annually)

The average increase in spending from 2009 to 2022 was about 2.3% annually. The
large expense increase during 2022 and 2023 was due to ESSER expenditures. The
large increase from FY 2012-2013 was due to increase in Federal Expenses.

The next chart below shows receipts by program and then future projections. Total local
receipts are based on valuations increasing 5% annually, and a general fund levy of
$1.01 (tax collections at .94). State receipts are based on an average of the previous
ten years plus the increase in state aid for next year. Federal and Other receipts are
based on the nine year average.
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PROJECTING FUTURE RECEIPTS, EXPENSES AND CASH BALANCE
The line graph below reflects the two charts above. Expenses could increase about
3.6% annually ($500K) and receipts will increase about 2% annually ($250K).
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During 2022-2023 total payroll for Cozad was $343,789 more than the cost group
average (Ogallala, Lakeview, Milford, Fairbury, Chadron, Wayne, Auburn and
Gothenburg).
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Thank you for allowing us to be a part of this
important process!

Carl Dietz
First National Capital Markets

FNCM is not acting as a MA or underwriter. Member
FINRA, SIPC and MSRB

Data sources:
education.ne.gov/fos
nep.education.ne.gov
auditors.nebraska.gov
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4. AGENDA SETTING AND FUTURE MEETINGS

5. ADJOURNMENT

* Closed Session:  If, during the course of the meeting, discussion of any item on the agenda should be 
held in a closed meeting, the board will conduct a closed meeting in accordance with the Nebraska Open 
Meetings Law.

**Sequence of Agenda:  The sequence of agenda topics is subject to change at the discretion of the 
board.  Please arrive at the beginning of the meeting.

***Action Item:  The board reserves the right to take action on any item on the board agenda.
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